CITY OF BETHLEHEM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael Colén, City Council President

FROM: Michael Alkhal, P.E., Director of Public Works/City Engineer
RE: City Streets Cartway and Right-of-Way Widths

DATE: October 13, 2025

The Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT) requires an ordinance describing
the legal cartway and right-of-way (ROW) widths of all City streets affected by the Linden Street
Two Way Conversion project and the Broad Street Corridor Improvement project. A list of all
known cartway and ROW widths for all City streets has been prepared to satisfy this PennDOT
requirement for these projects, as well as any future projects. This list proposes no changes, and
contains the same widths as are noted in the City’s block and ward maps.

The public hearing for this proposed ordinance is scheduled for City Council’s October 21, 2025
Meeting.

MA/at

cc:
City Council Members
Mayor J. William Reynolds
Basel Yandem, Dep. Dir. PW
file/xc

/\/\N\Mw

By: '
Title: Director of Public Works/City Engineer




BILL NO. -2025
ORDINANCE NO. 2025-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BETHLEHEM,
COUNTIES OF LEHIGH AND NORTHAMPTON,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, LISTING
CARTWAY AND RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTHS FOR
CERTAIN CITY STREETS.

WHEREAS, portions of the Streets listed herein, having been previously dedicated or
conveyed to the City of Bethlehem for street purposes have been paved with a bituminous surfacing
by the City of Bethlehem and opened for public use and travel; and

WHEREAS, a formal record of the cartway and right-of-way widths of the listed City
Streets is required by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BETHLEHEM HEREBY
ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the following portions of Streets situate within the City of Bethlehem,
having been dedicated or conveyed to the City for street purposes and having been paved with a
bituminous surface, have the following right-of-way and cartway widths, as established by the
City’s block and ward maps or ordinances, whichever is more up to date:

Street Name From To Cartway ROW
Linden Street Church Street City Line 46’ 70°
E Church Street New Street Maple Street 30° 50°
Wesley Street Penn Street Maple Street 14° 20°
E Wall Street New Street Edge Street 40’ 60’
Milton Street Penn Street Edge Street 14° 20°
E Market Street New Steet City Line 52’ 80’
E Walnut Street New Street Maple Street 14 20°
E Broad Street Center Street Stefko Boulevard 58’ 90’
E Raspberry Street  New Street Carson Street 14’ 20°
E North Street New Street Elm Street 46’ 70°
E Garrison Street New Street Dellwood Street 30° 50°
E Union Boulevard New Street Dellwood Street 46’ 70°
E Spruce Street New Street Stefko Boulevard 14 20°
E Goepp Street New Street Dellwood Street 46’ 70°
E Ettwein Street New Street Elm Street 36° 56’
E Fairview Street New Street Wood Street 46’ 70°
Stefko Boulevard Goepp Street Washington Avenue 54’ 75°
53.5° 68.5’

Washington Avenue Cayuga Street



Wood Street

Hawthorne Road
Dellwood Street
Elm Street
Maple Street

Pulaski Street
Penn Street
High Street
Pine Street
Center Street
School Street
Long Street

N New Street
N Guetter Street

Main Street
Terrace Avenue
First Avenue
Second Avenue
Third Avenue
Fourth Avenue
Fifth Avenue
Sixth Avenue
Seventh Avenue
Eighth Avenue

Ninth Avenue

Tenth Avenue
Eleventh Avenue
Twelfth Avenue
Thirteenth Avenue

Fourteenth Avenue

Fifteenth Avenue
Sixteenth Avenue

Highland Avenue
W Market Street

Pennsylvania Avenue
Cambridge Avenue

Pike Street
Keystone Avenue

Market Street
Broad Street
Broad Street
Broad Street
Market Street
Church Street

Church Street
Church Street
Church Street
Church Street
Lehigh Avenue
Steinman Street
Church Street
Broad Street
Lehigh Street
Walnut Street
Broad Street
Church Street
Broad Street
Prospect Avenue
Prospect Avenue
Prospect Avenue
Prospect Avenue
Prospect Avenue
Prospect Avenue
Prospect Avenue
Market Street
Broad Street
Market Street
Broad Street
Lehigh Street
Lehigh Street
Prospect Avenue
Lehigh Street
Market Street
Clover Street
Broad Street
Shimer Avenue
Broad Street
Broad Street
Central Boulevard
Broad Street
Glendale Avenue
Broad Street
Florence Avenue

Broad Street
Pembroke Road
Goepp Street
Goepp Street
Jennings Street
North of Locust
Street

Elizabeth Avenue
Fairview Street
Fairview Street
Fairview Street
Elizabeth Avenue
Laure] Street
Broad Street
North Street
Northfield Place
Broad Street
Union Boulevard
Union Boulevard
Conestoga Street
Broad Street
Union Boulevard
Union Boulevard
Lyons Street
Dell Street
Lyons Street
Union Boulevard
Broad Street
Eaton Avenue
Broad Street
North Street
Union Boulevard
Genoa Street
Gary Street

Spur Route
Union Boulevard
Broad Street
Union Boulevard
Broad Street
Union Boulevard
Union Boulevard
Broad Street
Ridgelawn Avenue
Green Street
Kenmore Avenue
Broad Street

46’
30°
30°
30°
46’
46’

14°
14°
52
14°
40°
14°
14°
307
50°
44’
14°
50°
247
30°
46°
4.7
46’
46’
40’
40°
45.5°
46’
46’
36’
40°
30°
40°
40°
30°
307
30°
307
30°
34’
40°
40°
247
11’
30°
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70°
50°
50°
50°
70°
70°

20°
20°
80’
20°
80’
20°
20°
50°
80’
4
20°
80’
40°
70°
70°
66.7°
70°
70°
60°
60’
70°
70°
70°
70°
60’
60°
60’
60’
50°
50°
50°
50°
50°
50°
52
70°
40°
12°
50°
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Green Street W Broad Street 2071 Kenmore 14° 20°
Avenue

Grandview Boulevard W Broad Street Lamont Avenue 50° 70°

Club Avenue Broad Street 33 Club Avenue 28’ 44’

SECTION 2. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith be, and the
same are hereby repealed.

Sponsored by: /s/

/s/

PASSED finally in Council on the day of , 2025.

/s/
President of Council

ATTEST:

/s/
City Clerk

This Ordinance approved this day of , 2025.

/s/
Mayor




