CITY OF BETHLEHEM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

Michael Colón, City Council President

FROM:

Michael Alkhal, P.E., Director of Public Works/City Engineer

RE:

City Streets Cartway and Right-of-Way Widths

DATE:

October 13, 2025

The Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT) requires an ordinance describing the legal cartway and right-of-way (ROW) widths of all City streets affected by the Linden Street Two Way Conversion project and the Broad Street Corridor Improvement project. A list of all known cartway and ROW widths for all City streets has been prepared to satisfy this PennDOT requirement for these projects, as well as any future projects. This list proposes no changes, and contains the same widths as are noted in the City's block and ward maps.

The public hearing for this proposed ordinance is scheduled for City Council's October 21, 2025 Meeting.

MA/at

cc:

City Council Members Mayor J. William Reynolds Basel Yandem, Dep. Dir. PW file/xc

<u>By:</u>

Title: <u>Director of Public Works/City Engineer</u>

BILL NO. -2025

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BETHLEHEM, COUNTIES OF LEHIGH AND NORTHAMPTON, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, LISTING CARTWAY AND RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTHS FOR CERTAIN CITY STREETS.

WHEREAS, portions of the Streets listed herein, having been previously dedicated or conveyed to the City of Bethlehem for street purposes have been paved with a bituminous surfacing by the City of Bethlehem and opened for public use and travel; and

WHEREAS, a formal record of the cartway and right-of-way widths of the listed City Streets is required by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BETHLEHEM HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the following portions of Streets situate within the City of Bethlehem, having been dedicated or conveyed to the City for street purposes and having been paved with a bituminous surface, have the following right-of-way and cartway widths, as established by the City's block and ward maps or ordinances, whichever is more up to date:

Street Name	From	То	Cartway	ROW
Linden Street	Church Street	City Line	46'	70'
E Church Street	New Street	Maple Street	30'	50'
Wesley Street	Penn Street	Maple Street	14'	20'
E Wall Street	New Street	Edge Street	40'	60'
Milton Street	Penn Street	Edge Street	14'	20'
E Market Street	New Steet	City Line	52'	80'
E Walnut Street	New Street	Maple Street	14'	20'
E Broad Street	Center Street	Stefko Boulevard	58'	90'
E Raspberry Street	New Street	Carson Street	14'	20'
E North Street	New Street	Elm Street	46'	70'
E Garrison Street	New Street	Dellwood Street	30'	50'
E Union Boulevard	New Street	Dellwood Street	46'	70'
E Spruce Street	New Street	Stefko Boulevard	14'	20'
E Goepp Street	New Street	Dellwood Street	46'	70'
E Ettwein Street	New Street	Elm Street	36'	56'
E Fairview Street	New Street	Wood Street	46'	70'
Stefko Boulevard	Goepp Street	Washington Avenue	54'	75'
	Washington Avenue	Cayuga Street	53.5'	68.5'

Wood Street	Market Street	Broad Street	46'	70'
	Broad Street	Pembroke Road	30'	50'
Hawthorne Road	Broad Street	Goepp Street	30'	50'
Dellwood Street	Broad Street	Goepp Street	30'	50°
Elm Street	Market Street	Jennings Street	46'	70'
Maple Street	Church Street	North of Locust Street	46'	70'
Pulaski Street	Church Street	Elizabeth Avenue	14'	20'
Penn Street	Church Street	Fairview Street	14'	20°
High Street	Church Street	Fairview Street	52'	80'
Pine Street	Church Street	Fairview Street	14'	20'
Center Street	Lehigh Avenue	Elizabeth Avenue	40'	80'
School Street	Steinman Street	Laurel Street	14'	20'
Long Street	Church Street	Broad Street	14'	20'
	Broad Street	North Street	30'	50'
N New Street	Lehigh Street	Northfield Place	50'	80'
N Guetter Street	Walnut Street	Broad Street	44'	74'
	Broad Street	Union Boulevard	14'	20'
Main Street	Church Street	Union Boulevard	50'	80'
Terrace Avenue	Broad Street	Conestoga Street	24'	40'
First Avenue	Prospect Avenue	Broad Street	30'	70'
Second Avenue	Prospect Avenue	Union Boulevard	46'	70'
Third Avenue	Prospect Avenue	Union Boulevard	42.7'	66.7
Fourth Avenue	Prospect Avenue	Lyons Street	46'	70'
Fifth Avenue	Prospect Avenue	Dell Street	46'	70'
Sixth Avenue	Prospect Avenue	Lyons Street	40'	60'
Seventh Avenue	Prospect Avenue	Union Boulevard	40'	60'
Eighth Avenue	Market Street	Broad Street	45.5'	70'
	Broad Street	Eaton Avenue	46'	70'
Ninth Avenue	Market Street	Broad Street	46'	70'
	Broad Street	North Street	36'	70'
Tenth Avenue	Lehigh Street	Union Boulevard	40'	60'
Eleventh Avenue	Lehigh Street	Genoa Street	30'	60'
Twelfth Avenue	Prospect Avenue	Gary Street	40'	60'
Thirteenth Avenue	Lehigh Street	Spur Route	40'	60'
Fourteenth Avenue	Market Street	Union Boulevard	30'	50'
Fifteenth Avenue	Clover Street	Broad Street	30'	50'
	Broad Street	Union Boulevard	30'	50'
Sixteenth Avenue	Shimer Avenue	Broad Street	30'	50'
	Broad Street	Union Boulevard	30'	50'
Highland Avenue	Broad Street	Union Boulevard	34'	50'
W Market Street	Central Boulevard	Broad Street	40'	52'
Pennsylvania Avenue	Broad Street	Ridgelawn Avenue	40'	70'
Cambridge Avenue	Glendale Avenue	Green Street	24'	40'
Pike Street	Broad Street	Kenmore Avenue	11'	12'
Keystone Avenue	Florence Avenue	Broad Street	30'.	50'

Bill 1	Vo.	-2025
Ordinance N	No. 202	5

Green Street	W Broad Street	2071 Kenmore Avenue	14'	20'	
Grandview Boulevar	d W Broad Street	Lamont Avenue	50'	70'	
Club Avenue	Broad Street	33 Club Avenue	28'	44'	

SECTION 2. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith be, and the same are hereby repealed.

Sponsored by	y:/s/
	/s/
PASSED finally in Council on the day of _	, 2025.
	/s/President of Council
ATTEST:	
/s/	
City Clerk	
This Ordinance approved this day of	, 2025.
	/s/
	Mayor